€ million % Change 2016 2015
Total

Change
Exchange Acquisitions Divestments Organic

Sales revenue +18% 2,249 1,903 346 (41) 283 (145) 249

EBITDA +47% 264 179 85 (3) 60 - 28

Operating profit +78% 199 112 87 3 44 4 36

EBITDA/sales 11.7% 9.4%

Op. profit/sales 8.8% 5.9%

The acquisition impact primarily relates to CRL, which was acquired in H2 2015.

   30

2016 Interim Results

Six months ended

30 June
Analysis of change

€ million % Change 2016 2015
Total

Change
Exchange Acquisitions Divestments Organic

Sales revenue +11% 1,099 987 112 - - - 112

EBITDA +26% 48 38 10 - - - 10

Operating profit +38% 33 24 9 - - - 9

EBITDA/sales 4.4% 3.9%

Op. profit/sales 3.0% 2.4%

Americas Distribution

   31

2016 Interim Results

Asia

Six months ended 30 June

€ million % Change  2016 2015

Sales revenue n/m 274 -

EBITDA n/m 58 -

Operating profit n/m 42 -

EBITDA/sales 21.2% -

Op. profit/sales 15.3% -

   32

2016 Interim Results

CRH Proforma Sales – H1 2015

Exclude

CRH

Reported

LH/CRL

Proforma1

CRH incl.

 LH/CRL

 Divested

entities

Currency

Translation2

Proforma

H1 2015

Sales € m € m € m € m € m € m

Europe Heavyside   1,760   1,961   3,721   (93)   (125)   3,503

Europe Lightside   475   475   (26)   (9)   440

Europe Distribution   2,010   2,010   (26)   (20)   1,964

Europe   4,245   1,961   6,206   (145)   (154)   5,907

Americas Materials   2,235   496   2,731   (37)   (46)   2,648

Americas Products   1,903   244   2,147   (171)   (41)   1,935

Americas Distribution   987   987   -   -   987

Americas   5,125   740   5,865   (208)   (87)   5,570

Asia   277   277   -   (14)   263

Group   9,370   2,978   12,348   (353)   (255)   11,740

1 This column includes the proforma H1 2015 sales generated by the LH Assets and CRL acquisitions to provide meaningful comparatives with H1 2016.
2 Reflecting the adjustments required to restate proforma H1 2015 on a constant currency basis at 2016 rates to provide a meaningful comparative with H1 2016.

   33

2016 Interim Results

Exclude

CRH

 Reported

Divested

entities

Proforma

H1 2016

Proforma

H1 2015

Proforma

% Change

Sales € m € m € m € m

Europe Heavyside 3,637 - 3,637 3,503 4%

Europe Lightside 477 - 477 440 8%

Europe Distribution 1,982 - 1,982 1,964 1%

Europe 6,096 - 6,096 5,907 3%

Americas Materials 2,975 (14) 2,961 2.648 12%

Americas Products 2,249 - 2,249 1,935 16%

Americas Distribution 1,099 - 1,099 987 11%

Americas 6,323 (14) 6,309 5,570 13%

Asia 274 - 274 263 4%

Group 12,693 (14) 12,679 11,740 8%

CRH Proforma Sales – H1 2016

   34

2016 Interim Results

CRH Proforma EBITDA – H1 2015

Exclude

CRH

Reported

LH/CRL

Proforma1

CRH incl. LH

Assets/CRL

Divested

entities

One-

off items²

Currency

translation³

Proforma

H1 2015

EBITDA € m € m € m € m € m € m € m

Europe Heavyside   125   255   380   (10)   8   (16)   362

Europe Lightside   46   -   46   (2)   -   (1)   43

Europe Distribution   54   -   54   (1)   32   (1)   84

Europe   225   255   480   (13)   40   (18)   489

Americas Materials   113   23   136   4   17   (1)   156

Americas Products   179   43   222   (1)   -   (2)   219

Americas Distribution   38   38   -   -   -   38

Americas   330   66   396   3   17   (3)   413

Asia   58   58   -   -   (4)   54

Group   555   379   934   (10)   57   (25)   956

.

1 This column includes the proforma H1 2015 EBITDA generated by the LH Assets and CRL acquisitions to provide meaningful comparatives with H1 2016.
2 Two significant "one-off"  costs were incurred by CRH in the first half of 2015:  (i) expenses of €25m associated with the acquisition of the LH Assets,  and (ii) a provision of

€32m in respect of a fine imposed on CRH by the Swiss Competition Commission.
3 Reflecting the adjustments required to restate proforma H1 2015 on a constant currency basis at 2016 rates to provide a meaningful comparative with H1 2016.

   35

2016 Interim Results

CRH Proforma EBITDA – H1 2016

Exclude

CRH

Reported

Divested

Entities

One-off

Items1

Proforma

H1 2016

Proforma

H1 2015

Proforma

% Change

EBITDA € m € m € m € m € m

Europe Heavyside 362 - 15 377 362 4%

Europe Lightside 49 - - 49 43 14%

Europe Distribution 88 - - 88 84 5%

Europe 499 - 15 514 489 5%

Americas Materials 251 2 10 263 156 69%

Americas Products 264 - - 264 219 21%

Americas Distribution 48 - - 48 38 26%

Americas 563 2 10 575 413 39%

Asia 58 - - 58 54 7%

Group 1,120 2 25 1,147 956 20%

1 The significant “one-off” costs incurred by CRH in the first half of 2016 related to expenses of €25 million associated with the integration of the LH Assets.

   36

2016 Interim Results

Cement Volumes & Prices – H1 2016

Proforma¹

YoY % chg
Volume Price (LC)

Finland +18% -2%

France +4% 0%

Germany +10% -3%

Hungary +7% -2%

Ireland² +15% -2%

Poland -9% -4%

Romania -2% -1%

Serbia +16% +4%

Proforma¹

YoY % chg
Volume Price (LC)

Slovak Republic -2% +2%

Spain2 +9% -8%

Switzerland +5% -7%

Ukraine +15% +18%

United Kingdom +21% -1%

Canada +5% +1%